THE CITY OF VAUGHAN

BY-LAW

BY-LAW NUMBER 182-2012

A By-law to amend By-law Number 396-2002, as amended, to provide for fees and charges by
amending Schedules “A”, “B",“C", “E",“F",“G",“I",“J", “K",“L", and “M”.

NOW THEREFORE the Council of The Corporation of the City of Vaughan ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:
1. By-law Number 396-2002, as amended, be and it is hereby amended by deleting Schedules “A”, “B”,
“C", “E”, “F", fGY 117, 1J7, UK LY, and “M” and substituting therefor Schedules “A”, “B”, “C”, “E”, “F”,
“G”, 117, 1J7, YK, UL, and “M”, attached hereto.
2. All fees and charges will be subject to taxes, where applicable.

Enacted by City of Vaughan Council this 10" day of December, 2012.

Hon. Maurizio Bevilacqua, Mayor

Jeffrey A. Abrams, City Clerk

Authorized by Item No. 1 of Report No. 15

of the Finance and Administration Committee
Adopted by Vaughan City Council on
December 10, 2012



SCHEDULE “A” TO BY-LAW NO. 396-2002

Clerks General

ITEM FEE or CHARGE
DOCUMENTS & INFORMATION 2013 2014 2015 2016
Photocopies - under 10 pages $0.60 $0.60 $0.60 $0.60
10-20 pages $7.90 $8.10 $8.30 $8.50
20-50 pages $16.50 | $17.00 | $17.50 | $18.00
Retrieval of Documents/Information from Records Centre - per

file $23.00 | $23.50 | $24.00 | $24.50
Records & Information Search Paper

Records - per hour $30.00 | $30.00 | $30.00 | $30.00
Electronic Search- development of

computer program or other method of

producing a record from a machine readable

record — per hour $62.00 | $63.00 | $64.00 | $65.00
Administrative Fee for Closed Meetings Investigation Requests | $125.00 | $125.00 | $125.00 | $125.00

INSPECTIONS

Fee for site plan inspection requested of and performed by
individual departments, such as Engineering & Public Works or
Building Standards

$475.00 for the first inspection for the
release of the Irrevocable Letter of
Credit by the Development Planning
Department, and this fee will also
include the first landscaping inspection
for the release of the 20% landscape
warranty holdback;
$350 for the first inspection for the
release of the Irrevocable Letter of
Credit by the Engineering Department;
and
$125 for each additional inspection to
be performed by these respective
Departments, to address deficiencies.




SCHEDULE "B" TO BY-LAW NO. 396-2002
Clerks General

ITEM FEE or CHARGE
DOCUMENTS & INFORMATION 2013 2014 2015 2016
Recording of Meetings - per CD $39.00 $40.00 $41.00 $42.00
Committee of Adjustment
Agendas - per annum $265.00 $270.00 $276.00 $282.00
Minutes - Hard Copy - per annum $59.00 $60.00 $61.00 $62.00
Search Request Letters $39.00 $40.00 $41.00 $42.00
Refer to By- | Refer to By- | Refer to By- | Refer to By-
Certificates of Official law 40-2009 | law 40-2009 | law 40-2009 | law 40-2009
Refer to Refer to Refer to Refer to
Planning Planning Planning Planning
Additional Services Department | Department | Department | Department
Zoning By-law 1-88 or other Planning Documents Schd. Schd. Schd. Schd.
Document Commissioning - first document $27.00 $27.50 $28.00 $29.00
Document Commissioning - each additional $17.00 $17.50 $18.00 $18.50
Special Occasion Permits (Liquor Licence Forms) $38.00 $39.00 $40.00 $41.00
Marriage Licenses $136.00 $139.00 $142.00 $145.00
Property Standards Order Appeal $110.00 $112.00 $114.00 $117.00

Refer to City's Animal Control By-law No. 53-2002, as

Animal Licenses amended

Refer to City's Licensing By-law No. 315-2005, as
Business Licenses amended
Burial Permits $32.00 $33.00 $34.00 $35.00

Cemeteries

Refer to Schedule "J"




SCHEDULE "C" TO BY-LAW NO. 396-2002

Finance
ITEM FEE or CHARGE
DOCUMENTS & INFORMATION 2013 2014 2015 2016
Tax Certificates $80.00 $80.00 $85.00 $85.00
Duplicate Tax Receipts for
Income Tax $10.00 $10.00 $10.00 $10.00
Tax Statements (Detailed) $38.00 $38.00 $39.00 $40.00
Tax Account Search $34.00 $34.00 $35.00 $36.00
Returned Cheques
(Administration Fee) $40.00 $40.00 $41.00 $42.00
Charges Added to the Collectors'
Roll $38.00 $38.00 $39.00 $40.00
Banks/Mortgage Co Status of
Account $12.00 $12.00 $13.00 $13.30
Banks/Mortgage Co Detailed
Statement $40.00 $40.00 $41.00 $42.00
Post Dated Cheque Retrieval $10.00 $10.00 $10.20 $10.40
New Tax Account Fee $55.00 $55.00 $55.00 $55.00
Tax Ownership Change Fee $28.00 $28.00 $29.00 $29.00
Re-print Vacancy Rebate
Determination Letters $20.00 $20.00 $20.50 $20.50
Payment Error Correction Fee
$32.00 $32.00 $33.00 $34.00
Property Tax Sales
Final Letter prior to Registration $180.00 $180.00 $190.00 $190.00
Registration Process AT COST | AT COST | AT COST | AT COST
Extension Agreements $425.00 $425.00 $450.00 $450.00
Sales/Vesting Process AT COST | AT COST | AT COST | AT COST
ASSESSMENT
Assessment Roll

- Hard Copy - per
page $2.60 $2.60 $2.70 $2.70
OTHER
Development Charges
Written Response for
Development Charge Balance
Verification + HST $39.00 $40.00 $41.00 $42.00
Purchasing $10.00to | $10.00to | $10.00to | $10.00 to
Bid Documents — per set $750.00 $750.00 $750.00 $750.00




SCHEDULE "E" TO BY-LAW NO. 396-2002
Fire & Rescue

ITEM FEE or CHARGE

2013 2014 2015 2016
Standards Fire or Investigation Report $107.00 $109.00 $111.00 $113.00
File Search and information Letter $107.00 $109.00 $111.00 $113.00
Inspection of premises or building (up to 2,000 m2) $191.00 $195.00 $199.00 $203.00
Inspection of premises or building (over 2000 m2 or
other extraordinary inspection services) (+ $191.00 $195.00 $199.00 $203.00
Supplementary Staff Costs)
Re-inspection of premises or building $107.00 $109.00 $111.00 $113.00
Inspection for a Liquor Sales License $191.00 $195.00 $199.00 $203.00
Inspection for/of Day Care Centre or Day Nursery $126.00 $129.00 $132.00 $135.00
Inspection of Private Home - Day Care or Not-for
Profit Day Care Centre or Day Nursery $62.00 $63.00 $64.00 $65.00
Initial dispatch to motor vehicle incident of up to three
Vaughan Fire and Rescue Service apparatus -(per $883.00 $902.00 $922.00 $942.00
initial hour or part thereof)
Dispatch of individual fire fighting apparatus (per initial $440.00 $450.00 $460.00 $470.00
hour or part thereof)
Dispatch of individual hazardous materials response
unit, water tanker or technical rescue support unit (per $221.00 $226.00 $231.00 $236.00
initial hour or part thereof)
Dispatch of individual rehab, mechanical, command or
investigation support units (per initial hour or part $125.00 $128.00 $131.00 $134.00
thereof)
Materials or supplies consumed, or
equipment/apparatus damages sustained or other $ at cost $ at cost $ at cost $ at cost
expenses incurred at an incident
Permit for a small fire on a private residential site (fire
not to exceed 1m in any dimension) $33.00 $34.00 $35.00 $36.00
Permit for a fire exceeding 1m in any dimension $833.00 $851.00 $870.00 $889.00
Fire safety training workshops and seminars $ at cost $ at cost $ at cost $ at cost
Recruit Firefighter Application & Testing Fee $95.00 $97.00 $99.00 $101.00
VFRS Mechanical Division normal hourly shop rate for
fire apparatus and equipment testing, repair, and $84.00 $86.00 $88.00 $90.00
maintenance services to other agencies
VFRS Mechanical Division flat rate for various testing, $ at cost $ at cost $ at cost $ at cost

maintenance and warranty services to other agencies




VFRS Mechanical Division fee for extraordinary repair
and maintenance services to other agencies

$ at cost (+ supplementary staff costs)

Definition of Supplementary Staff Costs. Includes
current staff hourly rate of pay and applicable overtime
premium, where necessary, plus benefits

Miscellaneous Expenses, where not included in any of
above costs and where not exempt

$ at cost (additional)

Dispatch of VFRS fire apparatus to third or

subsequent nuisance false alarm within the calendar $440.00 $450.00 $460.00 $470.00
year (PER FALSE ALARM)

Consumer Fireworks Displays held on days other than

Victoria Day and Canada Day $172.00 $176.00 $180.00 $184.00
Display fireworks held at anytime $172.00 $176.00 $180.00 $184.00
Pyrotechnics Special Effect Events held at any time $172.00 $176.00 $180.00 $184.00




SCHEDULE "F" TO BY-LAW NO. 396-2002
Building Standards

FEE or CHARGE

2013 2014 2015 2016

Written Zoning Response (per letter)

$105.00 | $110.00 $110.00 $115.00

Research and provision of property
information (per property)

$150.00 | $150.00 $150.00 $150.00

Building Drawings - Handling Fee

$22.00 | $22.00 $22.00 $22.00

Building Drawings - Paper

$5.00 $5.00 $5.00 $5.00

Written response to Provincial/ Regional
licenses (per letter)

$105.00 | $110.00 $110.00 $115.00

Inspection Fee Consents - (for each lot to
be created)

$250.00 | $250.00 $250.00 $250.00

Inspection Fee Consents - (for each
remainder lot)

$250.00 | $250.00 $250.00 $250.00

Inspection Fee - Minor Variance (per
application)

$250.00 | $250.00 $250.00 $250.00

Poster Panel ($150 + $40 per sqg m.)

Portable Signs - A-Frame (per sign for up
to 6 months posting)

$160.00 | $170.00 $170.00 $180.00

All signs except Portable signs and poster
signs ($150 + $25 per sq m)

Portable Signs - Mobile (for up to 21 day
posting)

$105.00 | $110.00 $110.00 $115.00

Renewal of Permit

$150.00 | $150.00 $150.00 $150.00

Title Restriction Fee (release)

$85.00 | $85.00 $90.00 $90.00

Building Compliance Letter

$135.00 | $135.00 $140.00 $140.00

Supplementary Building Compliance letter

$75.00 | $75.00 $80.00 $80.00

Research and Reporting of Building Permit
Data (per property)

$75.00 | $75.00 $75.00 $75.00

Monthly Building Statistics Report (per
annum)

$200.00 | $200.00 $200.00 $200.00

Sign Variance Application Fee

$750.00 | $750.00 | $1,000.00 | $1,000.00

Misc. Photocopying charges ($.50/page -
small, $5.00/page - large)

Building & Plumbing Permits regulated by
the Ontario Building Code Act

Refer to By-Law No. 232-2005, as amended




SCHEDULE "G" TO BY-LAW NO. 396-2002

Planning
ITEM FEE or CHARGE
2013 2014 2015 2016

Base Map - Property Map (small) $5.50 $5.60 $5.70 $5.80
Various Maps $10.90 | $11.10 | $11.30 | $11.50
Various Maps $17.00 | $17.50 | $18.00 | $18.50
;’-;trreg; Fr;rggerty Map, Proposed Subdivisions, Vaughan $17.50 | $18.00 | $18.50 | $19.00
OP, Secondary Plan Maps $29.00 | $30.00 | $31.00 | $32.00
Topographic Maps $30.00 | $31.00 | $32.00 | $33.00
Employment Area $40.00 | $41.00 | $42.00 | $43.00
Address Change Applications $110.00 | $112.00 | $114.00 | $117.00
City of Vaughan Official Plan $60.00 | $61.00 | $62.00 | $63.00
Zoning By-Law 1-88 - Part 1 (Text only) $23.00 | $23.50 | $24.00 | $24.50
Zoning By-Law 1-88 - Part 2 (schedules) $54.00 | $55.00 | $56.00 | $57.00
By-Law 1-88 Part 1 (Key Maps only) $35.00 | $36.00 | $37.00 | $38.00

$110.00 | $112.00 | $114.00 | $117.00

By-Law 1-88 CD version (includes parts 1&2)

Planning Applications under the Planning Act

Refer to City's By-law governing Fees
for the processing of Planning
Applications - Change cost as per
Council direction




SCHEDULE "I" TO BY-LAW NO. 396-2002
Legal/Enforcement

ITEM FEE or CHARGE
2013 2014 2015 2016

Conveyancing

Preparation and steps involved in registration of:

- Subdivision Agreement, Site Plan $339.00 $346.00 $354.00 $362.00

Agreement and other miscellaneous Agreements
(includes Ministry fees)
- Road Dedication By-law (includes Ministry fees) $312.00 $318.00 $325.00 $332.00
- Part Lot Control By-law (includes Ministry fees which
depend on number of property identification numbers $312.00 $318.00 $325.00 $332.00
involved for registration)
- Villa Giardino Consents $52.00 $53.00 $54.00 $55.00
- Inhibiting Order (includes Ministry fees $520.00 $530.00 $542.00 $554.00
- Deletion of Inhibiting Order (includes Ministry fee) $260.00 $265.00 $271.00 $277.00
- Attendance upon execution of documents $312.00 $318.00 $325.00 $332.00
- Registration of other miscellaneous agreements not
mentioned above (includes Ministry fees) $312.00 $318.00 $325.00 $332.00

Fees are subject to increase dependent on the number
of PINS involved

- Registration of other miscellanious documents not

Costs to be determined at ti

me of registration + Ministry

mentioned above requiring registration fees

Legal Services

Preparation and/or review and attendance upon

execution of Miscellaneous Agreements

including:Development Charge Deferrals, Agreements

contemplated by Development Charges Act,

Encroachment Agreements, Sewer Agrements,

Agreements to fulfil conditions of approval of Committee $1,061.00 $1,082.00 $1,106.00 $1,130.00

of the Adjustment/OMB decisions, Licenses Agreements

and any other Agreements the City is required to enter.

Real Estate _ $550.00 - $550.00 - $550.00 - $550.00 -
Application Fee for purchase of City Land $1,500.00 | $1,500.00 | $1,500.00 | $1,500.00

General Inquiry Fee $53.00 $54.00 $55.00 $56.00

Appraisal Fee (when performed by the Senior Manger of $250.00- $250.00- $250.00- $250.00-

Real Estate) $500.00 $500.00 $500.00 $500.00

Enforcement Services $114.00 $116.00 $119.00 $122.00

Sign Permit Inspection
Pool Fence Inspection (after the first inspection) $218.00 $222.00 $227.00 $232.00
Fence Height Exemption Application $315.00 $320.00 $327.00 $334.00




Private municipal law enforcement officer training $260.00 $265.00 $271.00 $277.00

Mobile Sign Retrieval Fee $333.00 $340.00 $347.00 $355.00
up to up to up to up to

Other Signs Retrieval Fee $100.00 $100.00 $100.00 $100.00

Parking Enforcement performed by private companies

$1,200 per year per company engaged in parking

enforcement

Parking Enforcement on private property - PER HOUR $82.00 $85.00 $87.00 $89.00
Noise Exemption Application Fee $141.00 $144.00 $147.00 $150.00
Noise Monitoring - PER HOUR $89.00 $91.00 $93.00 $95.00
Each failure to attend a meeting before a Screening $100.00 $100.00 $102.00 $104.00
Officer or a hearing before a Hearings Officer

$20.00- $20.00- $20.00- $20.00-
Pet Adoption Fee $225.00 $230.00 $235.00 $235.00

. : Refer to City Animal Control By-law 53-2002, as amended

Animal Licences
Animal Surrender fee $100.00 $100.00 $100.00 $100.00
Animal Disposal fee $50.00 $50.00 $50.00 $50.00




SCHEDULE "J" TO BY-LAW NO. 396-2002

Parks

ITEM FEE or CHARGE
2013 2014 2015 2016

Cemeteries - Purchase of Interment Rights
Single Lot $1,433.00 | $1,465.00 | $1,497.00 | $1,530.00
Cremation Lot $578.00 $591.00 $604.00 $617.00
Corner Markers (set of 4) $209.00 $214.00 $219.00 $224.00
Transfer of Interment Rights
Transfer Certificate $30.00 $31.00 $32.00 $33.00
INTERMENTS
Adult Single Grave $715.00 $731.00 $747.00 $764.00
Child Single Grave $715.00 $731.00 $747.00 $764.00
Infant Single Grave $357.00 $365.00 $373.00 $381.00
Provincial Licensing Fee applies (applicable
on burial only not cremations) $10.00 $10.00 $10.00 $10.00
Grass & lowering device for caskets $28.00 $29.00 $30.00 $31.00
Cremation $231.00 $236.00 $241.00 $246.00
Cremation & Grave Side Service $260.00 $266.00 $272.00 $278.00
Weekday Surcharge for funerals arriving after
2:30 - PER HOUR $119.00 $122.00 $125.00 $128.00
Weekend Surcharge - PER HOUR $119.00 $122.00 $125.00 $128.00
Pallbearer Fee $55.00 $57.00 $59.00 $61.00
All Social Services burials shall be subject
to the same charges as outlined above
Markers
Flat Marker Installation $53.00 $53.00 $53.00 $53.00
Upright marker installation - FOR MARKERS
UNDER 4 FEET $106.00 $106.00 $106.00 $106.00
Upright marker installation - FOR MARKERS
OVER 4 FEET $212.00 $212.00 $212.00 $212.00
Private Property Tree Protection Permit
Application Fee $107.00 $110.00 $113.00 $116.00
Private Property Tree Protection Permit
Application Admin Fee (non - refundable) $52.00 $54.00 $56.00 $58.00
Tree Dedication Fee $532.00 $544.00 $554.00 $564.00
Tree Dedication Admin Fee (non - refundable) $52.00 $54.00 $56.00 $58.00
Park Bench Dedication Fee $2,555.00 | $2,610.00 | $2,670.00 | $2,730.00
Park Bench Dedication Admin Fee (non -
refundable) $52.00 $54.00 $56.00 $58.00
Access Agreements Admin fee (non
refundable) $52.00 $54.00 $56.00 $58.00




Schedule "K" TO BY-LAW NO. 396-2002

Engineering
ITEM FEE or CHARGE
2013 2014 2015 2016

Horizontal Control Book $59.00 $60.00 $61.00 $62.00
Traffic Study $35.00 $36.00 $37.00 $38.00
Road Occupancy Permit (As per agreement As per Agreement

- contact Dept for details)

Road Occupancy Permit - Simple $122.00 $124.00 $127.00 $130.00
Benchmark Books $61.00 $62.00 $63.00 $64.00
Engineering "D" Size Prints $31.00 $32.00 $33.00 $34.00
Municipal Consent (from Bell) $429.00 $438.00 $448.00 $458.00
Municipal Consent (from Rogers Cable) $429.00 $438.00 $448.00 $458.00
Municipal Consent $429.00 $438.00 $448.00 $458.00
Engineering "D" Size Prints (Colour) $40.00 $40.00 $41.00 $42.00
Prints (up to ledger size) $20.00 $20.00 $20.50 $21.00
Engineering Drawings (CD Transfer) $50.00 $50.00 $51.00 $52.00
Road Occupancy Permit - Complex $1,500.00 | $1,533.00 | $1,567.00 | $1,601.00
Engineering Documents/Records $40.00 $40.00 $41.00 $42.00




Schedule "K" TO BY-LAW NO. 396-2002

Development Transportation Engineering

ITEM FEE or CHARGE

2013 2014 2015 2016
Development and Transportation
Engineering
Fees or charges under a Subdivision, Refer 10 Individual Agreement
Development and/or Servicing Agreement
Engineering Site Plan Criteria Guide $35.00 $36.00 $37.00 $38.00
Design Criteria & Standard Drawings $123.00 | $125.00 | $128.00 | $131.00
Infil Lot Grading Approval $260.00 | $265.00 | $271.00 | $277.00
Lot Grading New Plans & Subdivision $104.00 | $106.00 | $108.00 | $110.00
Studies $6.00-$54.00
Engineering "D" Size Prints $31.00 $32.00 $33.00 $34.00
Pool Fees $312.00 $318.00 $325.00 $332.00
Requests by Developers to phase
assumption of services other than as
provided in original Subdivision or Servicing
Agreements $2,815.00 | $2,871.00 | $2,934.00 | $2,999.00

Subsequent additional watermain testing is
requested or required on the same section of
watermain contemplated under a new
Subdivision, Development and Servicing
Agreements

$ At cost + engineering and administration fee

Engineering "D" Size Prints - Colour $40.00 $40.00 $41.00 $42.00
Prints up to ledger size $20.00 $20.00 $20.50 $21.00
Engineering Drawings (CD Transfer) $50.00 $50.00 $51.00 $52.00
Engineering Documents/Records $40.00 $40.00 $41.00 $42.00
Additional Grading Inspection $100.00 | $100.00 | $102.00 | $104.00




Schedule "L" TO BY-LAW NO. 396-2002

Public Works

FEE or CHARGE

2013 2014 2015 2016

Water and Wastewater
Water Rates

Refer to City’'s Water Rate By-law

Wastewater Rates

Refer to City’'s Wastewater Rate By-law

Water Turn-off/Turn-on Service Call Charges

Refer to City’'s Water Rate and
Wastewater Rate By-law

Water Meters (application for meters and temporary water
fee)

$ at cost (varies with number of meters to
be installed, size of meters, administration
costs and contract installation costs)

Hydrant Meter Rentals (includes application, administration
fee, demonstration to user, water consumption, plus any
repairs)

$ at cost (varies with rental period, time,
administration costs, consumption, etc.)

Sewer Camera Service (identify blockages in sanitary/storm
lateral lines on private property)

$ 78.00 per hour (minimum 3 hours)

Sewer Back-up Investigation Service for response to
emergency request from private owner related to back-up

- if
blockage on city property

$ no charge

- if blockage on private property, flat rate fee per hour

$ 78.00 per hour (minimum 3 hours)

Waste Blue

Box (Each Unit) $7.00 $7.00 $7.00 $7.00
Green Bin (Each unit) $20.00 | $20.00 $20.00 | $20.00
In-House Organic Container (Each unit) $6.00 $6.00 $6.00 $6.00
Gargabe Tags (sold in sheets of 10 tags) $10.60 | $10.80 $11.00 | $11.20
Back yard composters $20.00 $20.00 $20.00 $20.00
Appliance Collection (each appliance unit) $27.00 | $27.00 $27.00 | $27.00

Culverts
Materials or goods

$ at cost (varies with size)

Installation Services (application, review of drawings, etc)

$ at cost (varies with size)

Service Connections

$ at cost + 15%

Rural Street Number Sign (cost = $20.00 as at Dec 2002)

$ at cost




Signs on Public Property All
signs on Public Property, except Religious, Charitable or

Community Signs $55.00 $56.00 $57.00 $58.00
Builders' Portable Signs A-

Frame (per sign for up to 6 months posting) $220.00 | $224.00 | $229.00 | $234.00
Renewal of Permit $55.00 $56.00 $57.00 $58.00
Roads Pre-event Inspection

Traffic Control for Special Events $250.00 | $256.00 | $262.00 | $268.00

Curb Cut Permit ($128.00 - $216.00)

$ at cost (varies with size)




SCHEDULE "M" TO BY-LAW NO. 396-2002

Clerks
ITEM FEE or CHARGE
2013 2014 2015 2016
Encroachment Application Fee/Encroachment $208.00 | $208.00 | $213.00 | $217.00
Permit - plus G.S.T. & other costs (survey,
insurance, registration, etc)
$270.00 | $275.00 | $275.00 | $275.00

Departmental Inspection Fee - per visit per
Department




